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903C 

GENERAL SERVICE – Irrigation 

Rate Schedule FI 
 

Availability 
Available to members of the Cooperative throughout the area served by the Cooperative. 

 

Applicability 
Applicable to single and three phase installations that are primarily used for irrigation pumping and 

other related equipment, subject to the established Terms and Conditions of the Cooperative.    
 

Type of Service 
Single phase and three phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. 

 

Monthly Charges and Rates 
 

Delivery Service Charges 
Consumer Charge: 

Single Phase           $35.00 per month 

Multi-Phase           $50.00 per month 
 

Energy: 
First 500kWh   $0.09300 per kWh 

Over 500kWh   $0.04100 per kWh 
 

Demand:  

First 500kWh   $0 per kW 
Over 500kWh   $4.00 per kW  

 
RKVAHr:                    $0.00297 per RKVAHr 

 

Standard Offer Service (SOS) Charges      
Energy: Generation 

First 500kWh   $0.09620 per kWh  
Over 500kWh   $0.03620 per kWh 

 

Energy: Transmission 
First 500kWh   $0.04300 per kWh  

Over 500kWh   $0.01400 per kWh 
 

Demand: Generation 
First 500kWh    $0 per kW 

Over 500kWh   $3.75 per kW  

  
Demand: Transmission 

First 500kWh    $0 per kW 
Over 500kWh   $4.25 per kW  
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Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause 
 The purchased power cost adjustment applies to all billings under this rate schedule.  This clause 

is described in Choptank’s PCA Policy. 
 

Universal Service Charge 

 The Universal Service charge applies to all billings under this rate schedule. This charge is described 
on Tariff Page No. 80. 

 
Maryland Environmental Surcharge 

 A charge each month shall be applied to all kWh sales at the current rate set by the Maryland 
Public Service Commission. 

 

Distribution Billing Demand 
 The distribution billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 

consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
indicated, or recorded by a demand meter. This charge shall only apply when actual consumption exceeds 

500kWh, which is measured prior to the application of any energy generated by the member. 

 
SOS Billing Demand 

 The transmission and generation (SOS) demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the 

bill is rendered, as indicated, or recorded by a demand meter. These charges shall only apply when actual 
consumption exceeds 500kWh, which is measured prior to the application of any energy generated by the 

member. 

 
Standard Offer Service (SOS) Charges 

The Transmission and Energy Supply Charges apply only to customers receiving SOS from the 
Cooperative.  These charges do not apply to customers obtaining Competitive Power Supply. 

 

Compensating for Transmission and Distribution Losses 
Multiplying customers’ metered energy by the appropriate system loss factors found on Tariff 

Page No. 81 produces the generation and transmission energy that must be delivered to the 
Cooperative’s System. 
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Maryland Public Service Company Franchise Tax 

 The Maryland Public Service Company Franchise tax applies to all billings under this rate schedule. 
This tax is described on Tariff Page No. 79.  

 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly delivery services charge under this rate schedule shall be the Consumer 

Charge. 
 

Seasonal Service (Rate FI-S) 
 Standard Offer Service members who require service on a seasonal basis for periods of less than 

one (1) year shall be billed in accordance with the monthly charges and rate schedule, including minimum 

bills, increased by twenty-five (25%) percent. Seasonal members who choose an alternative power supplier 
shall be billed Delivery Service Charges, including minimum bills, increased by twenty-five (25%) percent. 

 
Power Factor 

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable, as measured by the 
Cooperative.  

 

Terms of Payment 
The charges in this rate schedule are net; any bills not paid within 20 days of rendition are 

subject to the Late Payment Charge (Sec. 201A). 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
- 50L - 


